
Life Sentence Unit Hearings are open to the public and are conducted, in-person, at the Massachusetts Parole Board’s Central Office  
12 Mercer Road, Natick, Massachusetts 01760 

 

APRIL 2025 
Life Sentence Unit Hearing Calendar – April 22, 2025 

 
Tuesday, April 1, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Sean Smith  Review 

1:00 PM Robert Francis (M) Initial 
 
 
Thursday, April 3, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Edward Holloman Review 

1:00 PM Phillip Pennelatore (M) Initial 

 

 
Tuesday, April 8, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Robert Larkin (M) Initial 

1:00 PM Oeun Lam (M)  Initial 

 

 
Wednesday, April 9, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Christopher Vinton (M)    Initial 

1:00 PM Matthew Farley  Review 
 
 
Thursday, April 10, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Phillip Jones (M) Initial 

1:00 PM Richard McWilliams  Review 
 

 
Tuesday, April 15, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM John Almon (M) Initial 

1:00 PM Bruce Chambers (M) Initial 
 
 
Wednesday, April 16, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Joshua Fernandes (J)  Initial 

1:00 PM Emmanuel Okoro Review 
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Thursday, April 17, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Hector Arriaga (M)  Initial 

1:00 PM Ernest Benjamin (M) Initial 
 
 

Tuesday, April 22, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Ronald O’Brien (M) Initial 

1:00 PM Richard Desrosiers Review 
 
 

Thursday, April 24, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Timothy Barry  WAIVED 
1:00 PM Daniel Ortega Review 

 
 

Tuesday, April 29, 2025 

Hearing Time Commitment Name Hearing Type 

10:00 AM Erving Cruz  Initial 

1:00 PM Etnid Lopez (J) Initial 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) – Mattis (J) – Juvenile (S) - Sandiford 
 
 
 


